

No. 20-17307

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ANDREW COHEN, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

APPLE INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

Hon. William Alsup, District Judge

No. c 19-05322

**BRIEF OF AMICUS THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Paul V. Lettow
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
TEL: 202.463.5337

Dated: July 30, 2021

Joshua S. Turner
Megan L. Brown
William K. Lane III
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
TEL: 202.719.7000
FAX: 202.719.7049
EMAIL: jturner@wiley.law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE FCC’S CERTIFICATION OF CELL PHONE RADIOFREQUENCY EMISSIONS PREEMPTS STATE TORT ACTIONS.....	6
A. Congress Entrusted The FCC With Authority To Regulate Radiofrequency Emissions.	7
B. Plaintiffs’ Attempt To Second-Guess FCC Radiofrequency Emissions Certifications Stands As A Direct Obstacle To Federal Law.....	11
1. The Supremacy Clause mandates that federal law preempt conflicting state law.....	12
2. Plaintiffs’ tort action is a direct obstacle to the FCC’s regulation of radiofrequency emissions.	14
C. The District Court Properly Rejected Plaintiffs’ Claim That The FCC Lacks Sufficient Statutory Authority To Be The Exclusive Regulator Of Radiofrequency Emissions.	20
1. The Communications Act—not NEPA—is the source of the FCC’s regulatory authority.....	21
2. Congress did not preclude the FCC’s radiofrequency emission standards from having preemptive force.....	25
D. Plaintiffs Cannot Avoid Preemption By Invoking The Presumption Against Preemption.....	28
II. A PATCHWORK STANDARD FOR LIABILITY WOULD IMPEDE INDUSTRY AND STIFLE INNOVATION IN WIRELESS SERVICES AND BEYOND.	31
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	2
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Cent. Off. Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	26
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	12, 15
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Fleming & Berkley</i> , 131 F.3d 145 (9th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	32
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	2
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	13, 16, 25
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	13
<i>Cellular Communications Systems</i> , 86 F.C.C.2d 469 (1981)	8, 33
<i>Children’s Health Defense v. FCC</i> , 21-1075 (D.C. Cir. filed Feb. 26, 2021)	35
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	23, 35

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... 12

Dep’t of Revenue v. Davis,
553 U.S. 328 (2008) (Stevens, J. dissenting)..... 30

Durnford v. MusclePharm Corp.,
907 F.3d 595 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 13

Farina v. Nokia Inc.,
625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010) *passim*

Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta,
458 U.S. 141 (1982)..... 13

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
529 U.S. 861 (2000)..... 20, 25, 36

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. 1 (1824)..... 12

Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
577 U.S. 312 (2016)..... 1

*Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of
Radiofrequency Radiation*,
11 F.C.C.R. 15123 9

*In re Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of
Radiofrequency Radiation*,
8 F.C.C.R. 2849 (1993)..... 9

Head v. N.M. Bd. of Exam’rs in Optometry,
374 U.S. 424 (1963)..... 8

Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC,
136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)..... 12

Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Harris,
847 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 34

McDaniel v. Wells Fargo Invs.,
 LLC, 717 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 12

Montalvo v. Spirit Airlines,
 508 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 29, 35

Murray v. Motorola, Inc.,
 982 A.2d 764 (D.C. 2009) 18, 28

Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States,
 319 U.S. 190 (1943)..... 7

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. United Airlines Inc.,
 813 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 29

Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris,
 565 U.S. 452 (2012)..... 1

Nw., Inc. v. Ginsberg,
 572 U.S. 273 (2014)..... 1

Pinney v. Nokia, Inc.,
 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 18, 28

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing,
 564 U.S. 604 (2011)..... 30
